Kentucky Constitution Section 158 provides that cities shall not incur indebtedness to an amount 
exceeding the following maximum percentages on the value of the taxable property therein, to be estimated 
by the last assessment previous to the incurring of the indebtedness: 

(a) Cities having a population of fifteen thousand (15,000) or more, ten percent (10%); 

(b) Cities having a population of less than fifteen thousand (15,000) but not less than three 
thousand, five percent (5%); and 

(c) Cities having a population of less than three thousand (3,000), three percent (3%). 

For purposes of the preceding descriptions of determining the debt limitation of cities, the City is